Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a
virtual meeting to be held by Zoom on 16 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Linzi Roberts-Egan
Chief Executive

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95065724255

Enquiries to :  Mary Green

Tel : 020 7527 3005

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched : 8 March 2021

Membership Substitute Members
Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) Councillor Jenny Kay
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Troy Gallagher Councillor Flora Williamson
Councillor Anjna Khurana Councillor John Woolf

Alan Begg (Independent member)
Alan Finch (Independent member)

Quorum: is 3 Councillors



https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95065724255

Formal Matters Page
Apologies for absence

Declaration of substitute members

Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if itis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that
is already in the register in the interests of openness and
transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your
election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s

area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a
month or longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nhominal
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued
share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

Minutes of previous meeting 1-6

Appointments to Pensions Board and Personnel Sub-Committee 7-10



Items for Decision Page

External Auditor reports 11 -84
Risk management update - February 2021 85 - 88
Internal Audit update - February 2021 89 - 92
Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations 93 - 96
Whistleblowing report - 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021 97 - 100

Urgent non-exempt items
Exclusion of press and public

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Confidential/exempt items

Whistleblowing report - 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021 - exempt 101 - 116
appendix

Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations - exempt appendix 117 - 120
Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on
25 May 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



186

187

188

189

190

Agenda ltem A4

London Borough of Islington
Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 25 January 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory)
held via Zoom on 25 January 2021 at 7.00 pm.
Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), Troy

Gallagher and Anjna Khurana

Independent
members:  Alan Begg and Alan Finch

Observer: Councillor Satnam Gill
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)

Councillor Satnam Gill declared an interest in agenda item B3, Whistleblowing
Policy, as a member of the Hilldrop Area Community Association, referred to in
Appendix 3 of the report.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A4)

RESOLVED:

That, subject to an amendment to minute 157 of the minutes of the meeting held
on 29 September 2020 — Personnel Sub-Committee (b) — to change the date
specified from “2019/2020” to “2020/2021", the minutes of the ordinary meeting
held on 29 September 2020 and the additional meetings held on 30 October and
24 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to
sign them.

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Item B1)

In response to questions about lessons learned from the recent public interest
reports issued to Croydon and Nottingham, officers confirmed that both reports had
been studied in depth. However, there was little comparison between Islington and
those two authorities, given Islington’s different risk profile. With regard to Angelic
Energy, referenced in the Nottingham report, Islington would ensure that, as part of

Igage 1



191

192

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 25 January 2021

learning from that report, due diligence was carried out before any arrangements or
partnerships were entered into.

In response to a question from one of the Independent Members about the need
for reports on Risk Management Strategy and Framework to be submitted to the
Committee, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to share the Framework, which
was currently being refreshed, with the Committee. The Chair asked that the
Framework be circulated to members of the Committee within 14 days.

The Committee noted that there was uncertainty around risks associated with Brexit
and lockdown 3, although the Council’s Gold and Resilience Teams met weekly to
review the situation. Financial spend was of necessity large during lockdown, but
under control and the Council had accessed Government Covid grants.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Finance, comprising
an update on risk management activity that had taken place since the last
comprehensive Principal Risk Report to Committee in September 2020, be noted.
(b) That the Risk Management Framework be circulated to members of the
Committee within 14 days of this meeting.

2020 - 21 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT (Item B2)
Internal Audit officers were complimented on the high quality of their reports.

Referring to various projects in Appendix 2 of the report, questions were asked
about areas where the overall assurance statements were less than ‘moderate’
and whether it would be possible for the Committee to be advised of actions and
outcomes on the “deep dives” carried out on certain projects. It was noted that a
Finance Control Board had been established to follow up any projects which had
been designated as ‘limited assurance’ in Resources Department.

The Chair suggested that members advise him of particular projects where they had
concerns and wished to see follow up action.

The Committee was reassured by the Corporate Director of Environment and
Regeneration that the findings from the Parking audit had been addressed.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing
progress on delivery of the Internal Audit Plan, be noted.

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY UPDATE (Item B3)

RE
[...]
hese risks.”

RESOLVED:

(a) That the current redundancy/efficiency policy be revised so that, where an
employee’s exit payments breach the £95K cap, the staff member may exercise the
option of reducing elements of their redundancy package, other than pension strain
cost and statutory redundancy payment, in order to bring the total to under £95K
and therefore be eligible to claim an unreduced pension.

(b) That, where the pension strain costs are in excess of £95K, an employee

may use their own funds to lower the reductions applied to their LGPS benefits.

(c) That the changes proposed to the redundancy policy and detailed in the report
of the Corporate Director of Resources apply to all relevant Council employees,
including at Islington schools.

(d) That, in instances where the value of paying the pension strain would exceed
the cap, an additional discretion to allow exit payments to be

made up to the balance of the £95K cap under Regulation 8 of the Restriction of
Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020, be approved.

(e) That it be noted that any significant individual decisions that needed to be made
in relation to the enacting of provisions within the change of the policy would be
brought for approval to the Audit Committee meeting scheduled for the 16 March
2021.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item E1)

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 30 October 2020 and

24 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to
sign them.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) ANNUAL
REVIEW PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020 - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E2)

RESOLVED:
That the final page of the exempt appendix at agenda item E2 and the fact that the
other two appendices were non-exempt, be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

Igage 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem A5
& ISLINGTON

Revised
Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall
Upper Street
London N1 2UD

Report of : Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Audit Committee 16 March 2021 n/a
Delete as Non-exempt
appropriate

Subject: AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2020/21

1.

Synopsis

1. In accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee is responsible for the
appointment of members to the Personnel and Pensions Sub-Committees and the
Pensions Board.

2. Following the resignation of Councillor Paul Smith from the Council, there is a vacancy
for an employer representative on the Pensions Board. Councillor Smith was the Chair of
the Board, so a vacancy has also arisen for that position.

3. This report seeks agreement to the appointments of Councillor Michelline Safi-Ngongo,
Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families, as a substitute member on
the Personnel Sub-Committee, and Councillor Richard Watts as a member of and Chair to
the Pensions Board to replace Councillor Paul Smith.

Recommendations

(a) To appoint Councillor Michelline Safi-Ngongo as a substitute member on the
Personnel Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020/21, or until a successor is
appointed.

(b) To appoint Councillor Richard Watts a member and Chair of the Pensions Board to
replace Councillor Paul Smith for the municipal year 2020/21, or until a successor is
appointed

Page 7



3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3

Background

A vacancy for a substitute member on the Personnel Sub-Committee has occurred due to
the fact that Councilllor Kaya Comer has stepped down as a member of the Executive.
Councillor Michellline Safi-Ngongo, the current Executive Member for Children, Young
People and Families, has been nominated as her successor. All members of the Executive
are substitutes on the Personnel Sub-Committee.

Councillor Paul Smith has resigned from the Council, giving rise to a vacancy for an
employer representative on the Pensions Board. Councillor Smith was also the Chair of the
Board. Councillor Richard Watts has been nominated as his successor as an em
[...]
er for the year ending 31 March 2020 and audit plan for the external
audit of the Council and the Pension Fund for 2020/21. The documents provided also
include a summary of the changes being implemented in the way the Value for Money audit
is performed and a document summarising management responses to the enquiries raised
with the Council as part of the audit planning process.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the contents of the General Enquiries of Management and approve the External
Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2021.

2.2  To note the Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money (VFM) slides.

3. Background

3.1 Each year the Council’s external auditor presents to the Audit Committee their audit plan.
This year it is also proposed to present the General Enquiries of Management as part of the
planning process.

4. Implications

Page 11



41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

Financial Implications: none
Legal Implications: none

Environmental Implications and contribution to net zero carbon by 2030.
There are no environmental impacts arising from this report.

Resident Impact Assessment

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and
foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and
those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have
due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in
particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to
participate in public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice
and promote understanding.

A resident impact assessment has not been carried out since the contents of this report

relate to a purely administrative function and there are no direct impacts on residents.

Conclusion and reasons for
[...]
review of the statement of accounts which includes reviewing the basis
and appropriateness (see 2 above) of key accounting estimates and in some cases
seeking specialist advice where in house technical skills/ knowledge is not available.

No

Yes

Significant estimates would be quality assured within the department prior to
inclusion within the statement of accounts. This would include designing a quality
process to undertake the estimation (first line of defence). This estimation would be
subject to a quality assurance process and testing of reasonableness (second line of
defence). The design of the external audit would then provide the third line of
defence for material areas of estimation. Those estimates provided by specialists
will be assured through the design of the commission and through the
reasonableness checking by the client service area.

Page 84



Agenda Item B2
ISLINGTON

Finance
7 Newington Barrow Way
London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):
Audit Committee 16" March 2021 All
Delete as appropriate \ Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Risk Management Update — February 2021

1.1

2.1

3.1

Synopsis

Audit Committee requested, at its meeting of 28th July 2020, that a Risk Management update
be included on Committee’s agenda as a standing item. The purpose of standing item is to
provide Committee with an update on risk management activity that has taken place in between
comprehensive reports to Committee. The paper provides Committee with an insight of risk
management activity that occurs outside of the Principal Risk Reporting cycle.

Recommendations

Committee is asked to note the report; which includes key activity since the last comprehensive
Principal Risk Report to Committee in September 2020 and the previous Risk Management
Update that was presented to Committee in January 2021.

Principal Risks and related mitigating activity

The next comprehensive Principal Risk Report for Committee is due in May 2021. Committee
n
[...]
pdate — February 2021

1

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Synopsis

Audit Committee requested, at its meeting of 28th July 2020, that an Internal Audit update be
included on Committee’s agenda as a standing item. The purpose of this standing item is to
provide Committee with a summary update on internal audit activity at meetings where
Committee does not receive a comprehensive report. The paper is also intended to provide
Committee with an insight into internal audit activity that occurs outside the bi-annual reporting
cycle.

Recommendations

Committee is asked to note the update, which includes key activity since the Internal Audit
Interim Annual Report, which came to Committee on 25 January 2021.

Audit plan 2020-21

The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2020-21 is tabled for Committee in September 2021.
Committee noted the Internal Audit Interim Annual Report on 25th January 2021. Audits
continue to be delivered in line with target dates (see Appendix 1 of the report here).
Follow up activity

Follow up activity continues to be delivered (see Appendix 3 of the Internal Audit Interim
Annual Report here for details of follow ups scheduled for Quarter 4). A focussed period of

follow up activity is planned for April and May 2021.

Additional activity will be driven by the Controls Board (see item 5 below) to regularly revisit
any unimplemented actions and close them off outside the formal follow up cycle, where

Page 89
Page 1 of 3


https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=3903&Ver=4
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=3903&Ver=4

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

possible. This will lead to improved oversight over the effectiveness of management responses
to audit recommendations.

Controls Board

A Controls Board has been set up and had its inaugural meeting in January 2021. The Director
of Finance chairs the Controls Board and its members include Internal Audit and representatives
from all directorates. 
[...]
l Implications Author: Paul Clarke, Director of Finance

Tel:

020 7527 5636

Email: Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk
Legal Implications Author: David Daniels, Assistant Director of Law

Tel:

020 7527 3277

Email: : david.daniels@islington.gov.uk

REPORT ENDS

Page 91
Page 3 of 3


mailto:Nasreen.Khan@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk
mailto:david.daniels@islington.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem B4
¥ ISLINGTON

Resources
7 Newington Barrow Way
London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):
Audit Committee 16 March 2021 N/A
Delete as Non-exempt

appropriate

THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

The appendix to this report is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following
category of exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT: Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations
1. Synopsis

1.1  This report provides an update on the impact of the revocation of the Restriction of Public
Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 on individuals affected since the Regulations came into
force. The financial impact for the individuals is set out in the exempt appendix.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the revocation of the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020

2.2 To note that any decisions relating to enacting the new provisions during the period since the
Cap was introduced are no longer relevant and changes to the council’s redundancy
procedures to allow that flexibility are not required

2.3 To note the fact that the council is complying with the HMT Directions in ensuring that affected
staff receive all sums that have not or would not have been paid as a result of the application
of the 2020 Regulations

Page 93
Page 1 of 3



3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

Background

On 25 January 2021, the Audit Committee received a report on '7The introduction of exit
payments cap on redundancyyefficiency retirements’setting out the impact of nhew Regulations
on the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments. The Regulations had the effect of capping
payments for exits such as redundancy at £95,000 and included pension strain costs.

Since the committee, the government has revoked the regulations as they had unintended
consequences for affected staff.

The exempt appendix sets out the actions taken to comply with the provision in the revoking
regulations "to pay to former employees or the relevant pension fund all sums that were not
paid as a result of the application of the 2020 Regulations”.

Implications

Financial implications

This information is contained within the exempt appendix. The Council’s s151 officer is satisfied
that the costs can be contained within the Council’s budget.

Legal Implications
The actions proposed in the exempt appendix are appropriate.

Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
Islington by 2030

None arising from the content of this report.
Resident Impact Assessment

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and
foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those
who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard
to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps
to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public
life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote
understanding.

A Resident Impact Assessment has not been completed because the decision currently being
sought does not have direct impacts on residents.

Reason for recommendations

To ensure that the most appropriate and reasonable outcome is achieved for the employees
and the Council.

Page 94
Page 2 of 3



Appendices

Exempt Appendix 1 — Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations (In the matter of employees)

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

David Hodgkinson Corporate Director of Resources Date 8 March 2021
Report author: Julie Foy

Tel: 07812 491844

Email: julie.foy@islington.gov.uk

Page 95
Page 3 of 3


mailto:julie.foy@islington.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B5
& |SLINGTON

Internal Audit

Finance and Resources

7 Newington Barrow Way,
London N7 9EP

Report of:  Corporate Director - Resources

Audit Committee Date: 16™ March 2021 Ward(s): All
Delete as Exempt (Appendix)
appropriate

Part of the report is not for publication because it contains exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972) Paragraphs 1, 2, 7 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: Information
relating to an individual. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and Information relating
to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

SUBJECT: Whistleblowing Report — 15t April 2020 to 31°' January 2021
1. Synopsis

1.1  The report seeks to provide assurance that whistleblowing arrangements are in place and operating
effectively, and that investigating fraud is an integral part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy. The
Council’'s Whistleblowing Officer is the Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management.
Whistleblowing arrangements are a key element of the Council’s overall governance arrangements. It is
the mechanism to “empower the honest majority” in the fight against fraud and corruption and is an integral
part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy.

1.2 Whistleblowing allows employees, members, contractors and others, to raise
[...]
nd
encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle
prejudice and promote understanding.

A Resident Impact Assessment has not been completed because the decision currently being sought
does not have direct impacts on residents.

Reasons for the recommendations / decision:

The report presents an update on whistleblowing referrals received from 1%t April 2020 to 315 January
2021.

The Council is obliged under the Public Interest Disclosure Act to maintain a whistleblowing policy,
designed to encourage staff, members, contractors and others to raise concerns without fear of reprisal.

Appendices:

Appendix A — Whistleblowing Monitoring Report (Exempt)

Page 98



Final report clearance:

Date:

Signed by: 26 February 2021

Dave Hodgkinson — Corporate Director — Resources

Report Author: Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management
Tel: 020 7974 2211
Email: nasreen.khan@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications Author: Paul Clarke, Director of Finance
Tel: 07931 572314
Email: Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Rob Willis, Chief Corporate and Commercial Litigation Lawyer
Tel: 0207 527 3302
Email: Robert.Willis@islington.gov.uk

REPORT ENDS

Page 99


mailto:nasreen.khan@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Willis@islington.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	A5 Appointments to Pensions Board and Personnel Sub-Committee
	B1 External Auditor reports
	Appendix 1 - LB Islington Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 2 - VFM slides
	Appendix 3 - Islington Council and PFund 2020-21 LG audit plan - for comment Mar 2021
	Appendix 4 - General Enquiries to Management

	B2 Risk management update - February 2021
	B3 Internal Audit update - February 2021
	B4 Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations
	B5 Whistleblowing report - 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021
	E1 Whistleblowing report - 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021 - exempt appendix
	E2 Revocation of Exit Payment Regulations - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  16 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory)
held via Zoom on 16 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), Troy 
     Gallagher and Anjna Khurana

Independent
members:                 Alan Begg and Alan Finch

Observer:      Councillor Satnam Gill

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

200 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

201 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

202 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
Alan Finch, Independent Member, declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
the agenda items, insofar as he was an employee of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and involved in liaison between the LGA and its wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Public Sector Appointments Ltd (PSAA).  PSAA had appointed Grant 
Thornton as auditor to Islington Council.  Mr Finch had had no involvement in the 
appointment of auditors, or in the supervision of audit contracts, which was solely 
the responsibility of PSAA.  

203 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

204 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS BOARD AND PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That Councillor Michelline Safi-Ngongo be appointed as a substitute member on 
the Personnel Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020/21, or until a successor is 
appointed.
(b) That Councillor Richard Watts be appointed as a member and Chair of the 
Pensions Board, to replace Councillor Paul Smith, for the municipal year 2020/21, or 
until a successor is appointed.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  16 March 2021

2

205 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B1)
The Chair informed all present that, as in previous years, members of the 
Committee and the Independent Members had met with representatives from Grant 
Thornton as an opportunity to raise matters arising from their reports in private.

Representatives from Grant Thornton presented their Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ending 31 March 2020 and audit plan for the external audit of the Council and 
the Pension Fund for 2020/21. The documents provided also included a summary of 
the changes being implemented in the way the Value for Money audit was 
performed and a document summarising management responses to the enquiries 
raised with the Council as part of the audit planning process.

A range of questions were asked by members of the Committee, including financial 
resilience in budget planning, debt collection risk and whether there were any 
problems associated with the Council’s new income system.  A representative from 
Grant Thornton confirmed that financial resilience was considered when looking at 
the budget planning, including the availability of reserves. Debt collection was 
considered a business risk, rather than an audit risk. The Director of Finance 
confirmed that the Council’s income system was high quality and would minimise 
risk.

Members also asked whether a full inventory of the Council’s property and assets 
was yet available. The Committee noted, in response, the explanation that the 
issues associated with this were complex, but the situation was improving.  
Councillor Gill suggested that it might be helpful for him to circulate to members of 
the Committee a response he had sent to a recent enquirer about the Council’s 
property register, detailing assets.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the summary of the General Enquiries of Management, attached as 
Appendix 4 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted and the 
External Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 
2021, also attached to the report, be approved.
(b) That the Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money slides, attached as 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report, be noted.
(c) That it be noted that Grant Thornton would provide a response to members of 
the Committee on a question raised by Councillor Khurana on a suggested effective 
date for improvement to journal procedures to minimise risk.
(d) That representatives from Grant Thornton be thanked for their attendance and 
participation in discussion on this agenda item.

206 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - FEBRUARY 2021 (Item B2)
In response to questions from members, it was noted that, given the uncertainty of 
the ongoing impact of the Covid pandemic into 2021/22, the situation was 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  16 March 2021

3

monitored daily but there had been no significant changes since the information in 
the report had been produced.  Members would be kept up to date on the situation. 
The biggest risk to the Council was business rates income not being achieved.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Finance, detailing key 
activity since the last comprehensive Principal Risk Report to Committee in 
September 2020 and the previous Risk Management Update presented to 
Committee in January 2021, be noted.

207 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - FEBRUARY 2021 (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, providing an 
update on key activity since the Internal Audit Interim Annual Report, considered by 
the Committee on 25 January 2021, be noted.

208 REVOCATION OF EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS (Item B4)
Members discussed the question of whether significant payments made to officers 
in terms of their employment should be approved by the Audit Committee, or the 
Personnel Sub-Committee.  It was noted that pension strain could have a significant 
impact on those payments.

It was agreed that all payments in excess of £100k in total (including pension strain 
and statutory entitlements) should be recorded and reported to a Committee. 
Councillors Wayne, Khurana and Gallagher would meet to discuss the precise 
mechanism and to review generally how the Personnel Sub-Committee was working 
and its relationship to the parent Audit Committee. 

In addition, Councillor Wayne suggested that it would be useful for the Chairs of the 
Personnel and Pensions Sub-Committees to submit an annual report to the Audit 
Committee to provide overarching supervision.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the revocation of the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 
2020, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That it be noted that any decisions relating to enacting the new provisions 
during the period since the Cap was introduced were no longer relevant and 
changes to the Council’s redundancy procedures to allow that flexibility were not 
required
(c) That it be noted that the Council was complying with the HMT Directions in 
ensuring that affected staff received all sums that had not, or would not, have been 
paid as a result of the application of the 2020 Regulations
(d) That it be noted that Councillor Wayne would meet with Councillors Khurana 
and Gallagher to discuss the mechanism for approval and reporting of exit 
payments.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  16 March 2021

4

209 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 JANUARY 2021 (Item 
B5)

The Committee noted that a comprehensive guidance note had been produced for 
Council managers in the past year setting out how complaints should be handled, 
including the differentiation between whistleblowing complaints and workplace 
complaints.

RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, providing 
details of whistleblowing referrals made between 1 April 2020 and 31 January 2021, 
be noted.

210 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item E1

Title Reasons for exemption

Agenda item E2

Whistleblowing report - 
1 April 2020 to 31 
January 2021 - exempt 
appendix

Revocation of Exit 
Payment Regulations - 
exempt appendix

Categories 1,2 and 7–

Categories 1 and 2

211 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 JANUARY 2021 - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1)
The Committee thanked officers from Environment and Regeneration for their 
attendance at  this meeting and for their responses to issued raised by members 
around particular complaints concerning the Parking Service.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  16 March 2021

5

212 REVOCATION OF EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E2)
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

213 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Item )
Noting that this would be the final meeting at Islington Council for Sarah Burston, 
the Council’s Risk Manager, the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked her for 
all of her valuable work and wished her well for the future.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR


